

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

SECTION XVI-A  
LISTED ON : 8-3-2016  
COURT NO.:  
ITEM NO. :

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 1913 OF 2016 & 1915 OF 2016  
(Applications for directions and appear and argue in person)  
IN  
TRANSFER PETITION (CRIMINAL) NO. 150 OF 2003

Sumedha Nagpal .....Petitioner

VERSUS

Gaurav Nagpal & Ors. ....Respondents

OFFICE REPORT IN DISPOSED OF MATTER

The Transfer Petition above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 7-11-2003, when the same was allowed in terms of the signed order.

It is submitted that Petitioner in person has on 11-12-2015 filed an application for Direction and Appear and Argue in person after serving its copy on the other side. Copy of the same has been registered as CrI.M.P No.s 1913 and 1915 of 2016. Copy of the application has been tagged with main Transfer Petition paper books. He has also filed Memo of Appearance on behalf of petitioner after taking 'No Objection Certificate' from the erstwhile advocate.

It is further submitted that paper books of the Transfer Petition have been weeded out after due preservation, as per practice of the Registry. However, counsel has filed fresh Transfer Petition paper books.

It is submitted that Petitioner-in-person appeared before the Ld. Registrar J-II on 3-2-2016 for interaction and statement of petitioner-in-person has been recorded as required under Order IV Rule (1)(c) of the Supreme Court Rules, 2013. In view of the statement of the applicant, she is a qualified person and speaks fluent English, as such, in my opinion, she can address the Hon'ble Court in English and can assist the Hon'ble Court in proper disposal of the petition.

It is also submitted that Notice of hearing for listing the matter on 8-3-2016 was sent to the petitioner in person by speed post on 12-02-2016. As per track report of the Indian postal authority notice has been served on 15-02-2016.

Service of show cause notice of hearing is complete.

The said application is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 4<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2016.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**